Official Information Health Care Professionals Can Trust

News Flash - Understanding the Remittance Advice: A Guide for Medicare Providers,
Physicians, Suppliers, and Billers serves as a resource on how to read and understand a
Remittance Advice (RA). Inside the guide, you will find useful information on topics such as
the types of RAs, the purpose of the RA, and the types of codes that appear on the RA. The
RA Guide is available as a downloadable document from the Medicare Learning Network
Publications web page. To download and view, please go to http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-
and-Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-MLN/MLNProducts/downloads/RA_Guide Full 03-
22-06.pdf on the CMS website.

MLN Matters Number: MM5777 Related Change Request (CR) #: 5777
Related CR Release Date: November 2, 2007 Effective Date: April 1, 2008
Related CR Transmittal #: R1366CP Implementation Date: April 7, 2008

Note: This article was revised on May 15, 2013, to add a reference to article MM7631
(http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-
MLN/MLNMattersArticles/Downloads/MM7631.pdf) that informs providers about the latest Place of Service
coding instructions for all services paid under the MPFS and for certain services by independent
laboratories. All other information is unchanged.

Update to Place of Service (POS) Code Set: New Code for Temporary Lodging

Provider Types Affected

Providers, physicians, and suppliers who submit claims to Medicare carriers,
Medicare Administrative Contractors (A/B MAC), or Durable Medical Equipment
Medicare Administrative Contractors (DME MACs) for services rendered to
Medicare beneficiaries living in temporary lodging settings

Disclaimer
This article was prepared as a service to the public and is not intended to grant rights or impose obligations. This article may contain references or links to

statutes, regulations, or other policy materials. The information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not intended to take the place of either
the written law or regulations. We encourage readers to review the specific statutes, regulations and other interpretive materials for a full and accurate statement

of their contents.
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What You Need to Know

Background

CR 5777, from which this article is taken updates the current Centers for Medicare
& Medicaid Services (CMS) place of service (POS) code set to add a new code,
“16,” for temporary lodging and implements the systems and local-contractor-level
changes needed for Medicare to adjudicate claims with the new code.

You should make sure that your billing staffs are aware of this new POS code and
also aware that (effective for claims initiated as of April 1, 2008) carriers, A/B
MACs, and DME MACs will pay for covered services that are payable in the
temporary lodging setting (POS code 16) at the non-facility rate.

Under the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA), the
effective date for nonmedical data code sets, of which the POS code set is one, is
the code set in effect the date the transaction is initiated. It is not the date of
service. Therefore, you may begin using this code, if appropriate, on claims
initiated on or after April 1, 2008, regardless of date of service.

Disclaimer

Medicare, as a Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996
(HIPAA) covered entity, must comply (by regulation) with the statute’s standards
and their implementation guides. The implementation guide currently adopted for
the ASC X12N 837 standard requires that each electronic claim transaction
include a Place of Service (POS) code from the CMS POS code set.

One requirement of this standard’s implementation guide is that each professional
claim contain a valid POS code from the POS code set maintained by CMS.
Under HIPAA, as a payer, Medicare complies with this requirement by itself
requiring a valid POS code on each 837 professional claim it receives. Similarly,
when processing professional claims, Medicare must recognize as valid all valid
codes from the POS code set. In addition, although not required by HIPAA,
Medicare also requires a valid POS code on professional claims submitted on
paper (the CMS 1500 form).

The POS code set provides setting information necessary to pay appropriately
both Medicare and Medicaid claims. Historically, Medicaid has had a greater need
for POS specificity than Medicare, and many of the new codes developed over the
past few years have been to meet Medicaid’s needs. While Medicare does not
always need this greater specificity in order to appropriately pay claims, it
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nevertheless adjudicates claims with the new codes to ease coordination of
benefits and to give Medicaid and other payers the setting information they
require.

Effective for claims initiated on or after April 1, 2008, CMS is adding to the POS
code set a new code for temporary lodging, “16,” and Medicare is preparing its
systems to accept and adjudicate professional claims with this code when it is in
effect. Under HIPAA, the effective date for nonmedical data code sets, of which
the POS code set is one, is the code set in effect the date the transaction is
initiated. It is not date of service.

Additional Information

You can find the official instruction, CR5777, issued to your carrier, AIB MAC, or
DME MAC by visiting http://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-
Guidance/Guidance/Transmittals/downloads/R1366CP.pdf on the CMS
website.

If you have any questions, please contact your carrier, AIB MAC, or DME MAC at
their toll-free number, which may be found at http://www.cms.gov/Research-
Statistics-Data-and-Systems/Monitoring-Programs/provider-compliance-interactive-
map/index.html on the CMS website.
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